violations until the violations are abated (the “Daily Civil Penalty”). Hook Properties did not appeal the 
NOV to the Board of Adjustment and has not abated the violations; and  

WHEREAS, as of January 7, 2026, the total balance of the Daily Civil Penalty amounted to Ten 

Thousand Five Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($10,550.00) (the “Accumulated Civil Penalty”); and  

WHEREAS, the Parties, now desiring to resolve all outstanding matters between them, have 

reached a mutual understanding and settlement of all matters in controversy between them including, but 
not limited to, those claims which relate to the zoning violations and civil penalties.